

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 87TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 29, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. William A. Lorenzo - SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (OIC at Mayor's Office)

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member

Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member (on-leave)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 79-2021**

"A RESOLUTION GRANTING LOAD ALLOWANCE TO ALL SECTION HEADS OF LGU-SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN IN THE AMOUNT OF P1,000.00 EACH PER MONTH"

WHEREAS, there has been an appropriated amount intended for communication allowance to officials and qualified employees of the municipal government of Santa Teresita;

WHEREAS, this LGU in its desire to improve and deliver better services to its constituents deems it necessary to provide communication allowance as this is obviously would be of great help in the facilitation of transactions and the delivery of basic services, and the following qualified employees/Section Heads are hereby granted load allowance, to wit:

- 1. Mrs. Nida de la Cruz MENRO
- 2. Dante R. Dumlao, Jr. Supply Officer
- 3. Mr. Noli Apostol BPLO
- 4. Mrs. Felisa S. Imperio HRMO
- 5. Mrs. Girlie C. Banez Private Secretary
- 6. Mr. Jeffrey Tactac MPIO-Designate

WHEREAS, the granting of said allowance is in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Code of 1991 to fund appropriation for the Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses-Communication Expenses (Telephone Expenses-Mobile);

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to grant Load Allowance To All Section heads of LGU-Santa Teresita, Cagayan in the amount of P1,000.00 each per month;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

GO P. DE GRACIA, CESE

WILLIAM A. LORENZO
SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

[sbres2021] (1005 sb stc